

MAYOR Dee Margo

CITY MANAGER Tommy Gonzalez

CITY COUNCIL District 1

Alexsandra Annello

District 2

District 3 Cassandra Hernandez Peter Svarzbein

District 4

Dr. Sam Morgan

District 5 Isabel Salcido

Claudia L. Rodriguez

District 6

District 7

Henry Rivera

District 8 Cissy Lizarraga

PRESS El Paso City/County Health Authority RELEASE Issues "Stay Home, Work Safe" Order 03 / 24 / 2020

EL PASO, Texas - In an ongoing effort to suppress the spread of COVID-19, the City and the County of EI Paso have issued a "Stay Home, Work Safe" Order for the area that will go into effect at 11:59 p.m. Tuesday, March 24, and be in effect until further notice.

El Paso City Mayor Dee Margo, El Paso County Judge Ricardo A. Samaniego and Health Authority Dr. Hector Ocaranza announced Tuesday morning the details of the new joint City-County order.

The order, the most stringent measures local officials have taken so far to address the worldwide public health crisis, is directing the public to remain at their residence except to obtain essential services or engage in essential activities and work for essential business and government services.

"We must protect the health and safety of this community. We cannot wait until it is too late, so we must continue working to stay ahead of the wave of cases and help flatten the curve by suppression of this virus," said El Paso Mayor Dee Margo. "It is very important that residents and businesses cooperate to make this effort as successful as possible to keep our community healthy."

"We are committed to keeping this community safe and healthy. While the effort is aggressive, there is no question that it will be effective in limiting COVID-19 exposure to the public," said County Judge Ricardo A. Samaniego. "We all must realize that our actions and inactions could have a lasting effect on the entire the community, this order will help ensure positive outcomes for the health of El Paso."

The order applies to everyone in El Paso County to work safe and stay home with the exceptions of essential businesses and activities; to include but not limited to emergency personnel, healthcare personnel, groceries, financial, critical trades, postal services, food delivery or pick-up, home-based care, childcare, and those performing essential government functions.

The order will continue until further notice and those who are found violating it could face a fine of not more than \$1,000.00, or be jailed for up to 180 days. To report non-compliance, please email COVIDCompliance@elpasotexas.gov.

For more information, visit www.EPStrong.org.

###



Promoting Transparent & Consistent Communication Among All Members of the Community